
                 Violation letter
By Speed Post

भारत सरकार/Government of India

खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक, गोवा का कार्यालय/Office of the RCOM, Goa

( आईएसओ  -9001:2015)  
….………………………………………………………………………………………………
Phone No.: (0832)-2741757                                              Opp. R.T.O. Office,
Fax No.    : (0832)-2741758                                              P.O. FATORDA – 403 
602,
E-mail     : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in                                      MARGAO - GOA.

NO: MCDR-MiFL0LST/5/2023-GOA-IBM_RO_GOA         Mine Code: 38KAR26070

सेवा में/ To, 
Shri L.S. Hiremath
At & PO: Lokapur, Mudhol Taluk
Bagalkot District.
Karnataka: 587122

विषय/Subject:  Violations  of  MCDR provisions  in  respect  of  Lokapur  Limestone 
Mine, ML No.  2575 of Shri L.S. Hiremath, Extent 4.05 Ha., located at Lokapur 
Village, Mudhol Taluk, Bagalkot District of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of  the Mineral  Conservation and Development Rules, 
2017  were  found  violated  in  your  above  mine  during  the  inspection  on 
04.03.2024 by undersigned in the presence of S/Shri L.S. Hiremath- Lessee and 
other mining officials:

Rules Nature of Violations observed

11 (1)

The mining operation is not carried out as per the Modified Mining 
Plan approved by IBM dated 24/01/2022, for the period of 2022-23 to 
2026-27 due to the following reason:

a. The bench parameters in the pit are not maintained as per the 
approved document. The benches' height is almost double the 
approved height in many places. The width of the benches is 
not properly maintained as per the provision of the statute.

b. General Cleanliness and maintenance of pit bottom & benches 
in the mines area is found in a meager condition. In the bottom 
of the pit, small and unsystematic heaps of the material were 
observed.

c. The ROM was found stacked along the 7.5m safety barrier of 
the mining lease area.   

02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an 
offense punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
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03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of 
rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.  

                                                                                                                   
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the 

position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this 
letter. 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

( नरशे कुमार कटारिया ) 
के्षत्रीय खान नियंत्रक,

के्षत्रीय कार्यालय-गोवा, भारतीय खान ब्यूरो

Copy for kind information to: 
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director,  Dept.  of  Mines  &  Geology,  49,  Khanij  Bhavan,  Race  Course 

Road, Bangalore-560001.

--sd--
( नरशे कुमार कटारिया ) 
के्षत्रीय खान नियंत्रक
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